U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 07/05) United States Patent and Trademark Office OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2008) **RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET** PATENTS ONLY To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below. 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) 1. Name of conveying party(ies) Name: Prince Sports, Inc. Roberto Gazzara Mauro Pinaffo Internal Address: Michele Pozzobon Mauro Pezzato Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes 🗸 No 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Street Address: One Advantage Court_ Execution Date(s) March 20, 2007 Merger Assignment City: Bordentown Change of Name Security Agreement Joint Research Agreement State: NJ Government Interest Assignment Zip:08505 Country: USA_ Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? 🗌 Yes 🗹 No Other This document is being filed together with a new application. 4. Application or patent number(s): B. Patent No.(s) A. Patent Application No.(s) Filed: February 15, 2007 11/707.845 Additional numbers attached? 6. Total number of applications and patents 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: involved: 1 Name: Gerard P. Norton 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card Internal Address: Fox Rothschild LLP ✓ Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed Street Address: 997 Lenox Drive, Bidg. #3 None required (government interest not affecting title) 8. Payment Information City: Lawrenceville a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers ____ Zip:08648 State: NJ Expiration Date Phone Number: 609-844-3020 b. Deposit Account Number ____50-1943 Fax Number: 609-896-1469 Authorized User Name Gerard P. Norton Email Address: gnorton@foxrothschild.com 9. Signature: August 1, 2007 Date Signature Total number of pages including cover 3 Gerard P. Norton sheet, attachments, and documents: Name of Person Signing

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

PATENT REEL: 019637 FRAME: 0780

PRC00786/US

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, <u>Roberto Gazzara, Mauro Pinaffo, Michele Pozzobon</u>, and <u>Mauro Pezzato</u>, citizens of ITALY, collectively, the ASSIGNOR, have created a certain invention entitled:

A method for manufacturing a sports racquet and a sports racquet obtained thereby.

for which we have made an application for Letters Patent of the United States, which application:

is attached hereto;

was filed on February 15, 2007 as United States Application Number 11/707,845

WHEREAS, <u>Prince Sports, Inc.</u>, ASSIGNEE, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the <u>state of New Jersey</u> and having offices for the transaction of business at <u>One Advantage Court</u>, <u>Bordentown, New Jersey 08505</u>, is desirous of obtaining our entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said invention and the said application;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to us in hand and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, the said ASSIGNOR, have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, our entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said invention, and the said United States application and all divisions, renewals and continuations or continuations-in-part thereof, and all Patents of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all applications for industrial property protection, including, without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, and designs which may hereafter be filed for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States, together with the right to file such applications and the right to claim for the same the priority rights derived from said United States application under the Patent Laws of the United States, the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, or any other international agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable; and all forms of industrial property protection, including, without limitation, patents utility models, inventors' certificates and designs which may be granted for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof;

AND WE HEREBY authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence or forms of industrial property protection on applications as aforesaid, to issue the same to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND WE HEREBY covenant and agree that we have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that we have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

AND WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that we will communicate to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to us respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, reissue and foreign applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in all countries.

695072.01-New York Server 1A

PATENT REEL: 019637 FRAME: 0781 IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, We hereunto set our hands and seals the day and year set opposite our respective signatures.

- (1) Name of FIRST ASSIGNOR: Roberto Gazzara Residence of ASSIGNOR: Via Fiume, 4C; I-30171 Mestre; Italy Signature of ASSIGNOR: Date: 20/3/2027
- (2) Name of SECOND ASSIGNOR: Mauro Pinafio Residence of ASSIGNOR: Via Cordenons, 4; I-35012 Camposampiero; Italy Signature of ASSIGNOR: Mouro Pinoffor Date: 20/03/07
- (3) Name of THIRD ASSIGNOR: Michele Pozzobon Residence of ASSIGNOR: Via Finme 10; I-31050 Fossalunga di Vedelago; Italy Signature of ASSIGNOR: _______ Date: ______ Date: ______ Date: ______
- (4) Name of FOURTH ASSIGNOR: Mauro Pezzato Residence of ASSIGNOR: Via K2, 11; I-31100 Treviso; Italy
 Signature of ASSIGNOR: Action Contemportation (20/03/2007)

695072.01-New York Server 1A

RECORDED: 08/01/2007

2